

No. 15-8049

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE EDWARD BUCK,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON GREENBAUM
TYLER CLEMONS
ARUSHA GORDON
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
KENTON J. SKARIN
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
312-782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover.)

GARFIELD B. SIMMS
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE BLACK CRIMINAL STEREOTYPE.....	4
A. Colonial and Antebellum Disabilities for Blacks.....	4
B. Black Criminality Under Jim Crow	8
II. THE PSYCHOLOGICAL IMPACT OF STEREOTYPES OF “BLACK AS CRIMINAL”	13
A. The Impact of Unconscious Stereotypes in Decision Making.....	14
B. The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Criminal Justice System.....	16
C. Racial Priming As Trigger for Racial Stereotypes	18
III. EXPERT ENDORSEMENT OF STEREOTYPES EXACERBATES THE RISK OF IMPROPER EXERCISE OF JUROR DISCRETION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. Expert Testimony Based on Race Subverts Jury Deliberations	20
B. Juror Discretion in Capital Sentencing Aggravates Biased Expert Testimony	24
IV. “EXPERT” QUIJANO IMPROPERLY PRIMED THE JURY THAT MR. BUCK WAS VIOLENT BECAUSE HE WAS BLACK.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berea Coll. v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908).....	10
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	12
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	27
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011).....	30
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	28
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013).....	13
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	1
<i>Cumming v. Richmond Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 175 U.S. 528 (1899).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Inland Marine Indus.</i> , 729 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	25
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez-Rivera v. INS</i> , 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Elvira, a Slave</i> , 57 Va. 561 (1865)	8
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	9
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	26
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	26
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	15
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	1
<i>Peter, a Slave v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 330 (1823)	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	30
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	15
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	27
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	28
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	25
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898).....	10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	27
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	28, 29
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	4, 31
Ill. R. Evid. 606(b)	25
Ohio R. Evid. 606(b)	26
Tex. R. Evid. 606(b)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Allen et al., WITHOUT SANCTUARY: LYNCHING PHOTOGRAPHY IN AMERICA (2000).....	13
Stuart Banner, <i>Traces of Slavery: Race and the Death Penalty in Historical Perspective</i> , in FROM LYNCH MOBS TO THE KILLING STATE: RACE AND THE DEATH PENALTY IN AMERICA (Charles J. Ogletree, Jr. and Austin Sarat eds. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ira Berlin, MANY THOUSANDS GONE: THE FIRST TWO CENTURIES OF SLAVERY IN NORTH AMERICA (2d ed. 2000)	4
Douglas A. Blackmon, SLAVERY BY ANOTHER NAME: THE RE- ENSLAVEMENT OF BLACK AMERICANS FROM THE CIVIL WAR TO WORLD WAR II (2008)	10
Irene V. Blaire et al., <i>The Influence of Afrocentric Facial Features in Criminal Sentencing</i> , 15 PSYCHOL. SCI. 674 (2004).....	18
Silvia Bonaccio & Reeshad S. Dalal, <i>Advice Taking and Decision-Making: An Integrative Literature Review, and Implications for the Organizational Sciences</i> , 101 ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAV. & HUM. DECISION PROCESSES 127 (2006)	22
Berndt Brehmer & Roger Hagafors, <i>Use of Experts in Complex Decision Making: A Paradigm for the Study of Staff Work</i> , 38 ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAV. & HUM. DECISION PROCESSES 181 (1986)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Emilie A. Caspar et al., <i>Coercion Changes the Sense of Agency in the Human Brain</i> , 26 CURRENT BIOLOGY 585 (2016)	21
John Tyler Clemons, Note, <i>Blind Injustice: The Supreme Court, Implicit Racial Bias, and the Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 51 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 689 (2014)	16
Joshua Correll et al., <i>The Police Officers' Dilemma: Using Ethnicity to Disambiguate Potentially Threatening Individuals</i> , 83 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 1314 (2002)	16
Mark D. Cunningham, & Thomas J. Reidy, <i>Don't Confuse Me With the Facts: Common Errors in Violence Risk Assessment at Capital Sentencing</i> , 26 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 20 (1999)	24
Patricia G. Devine, <i>Stereotypes and Prejudice: Their Automatic and Controlled Components</i> , 5 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 5 (1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
John F. Dovidio et al., <i>Implicit and Explicit Prejudice and Interracial Interaction</i> , 82 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 62 (2002)	14
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Looking Deathworthy: Perceived Stereotypicality of Black Defendants Predicts Capital-Sentencing Outcomes</i> , 17 PSYCHOL. SCI. 383 (2006)	18
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 876 (2004)	14
Jan B. Engelmann et al., <i>Expert Financial Advice Neurobiologically “Offloads” Financial Decision-Making under Risk</i> , PLOS ONE (Mar. 24, 2009)	23
John P. French & Bertram Raven, <i>The Bases of Social Power</i> , in STUDIES IN SOCIAL POWER (Dorwin Cartwright ed., 1959)	22
David Garland, <i>Penal Excess and Surplus Meaning: Public Torture Lynchings in Twentieth-Century America</i> , 39 LAW & SOC’Y REV. 793 (2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Francesca Gino & Don A. Moore, <i>Effects of Task Difficulty on Use of Advice</i> , 20 J. BEHAV. DECISION MAKING 21 (2007).....	23
Sandra Graham & Brian S. Lowery, <i>Priming unconscious racial stereotypes about adolescent offenders</i> , 28 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 483 (2004).....	19
Nigel Harvey & Ilan Fischer, <i>Taking Advice: Accepting Help, Improving Judgment, and Sharing Responsibility</i> , 70 PROCESSES 117 (1997).....	22
A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., IN THE MATTER OF COLOR: RACE AND THE AMERICAN LEGAL PROCESS, THE COLONIAL PERIOD (1978).....	5, 6, 7, 8
A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr. and Anne F. Jacobs, <i>The 'Law Only as an Enemy': The Legitimization of Racial Powerlessness Through the Colonial and Antebellum Criminal Laws of Virginia</i> , 70 N.C. L. Rev. 969 (1992).....	4, 6, 7, 8
Charles K. Hofling et al., <i>An Experimental Study of Nurse-Physician Relationships</i> , 143 J. NERVOUS & MENTAL DISEASE 171 (1966).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Helmut Jungermann & Katrin Fischer, <i>Using Expertise and Experience for Giving and Taking Advice</i> , in THE ROUTINES OF DECISION MAKING (Tilman Betsch & Susanne Haberstroh eds., 2005).....	22
Jerry Kang et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124 (2012).....	24
Michael Klarman, FROM JIM CROW TO CIVIL RIGHTS (2004).....	9, 10, 12
Heather M. Kleider et al., <i>Looking Like A Criminal: Stereotypical Black Facial Features Promote Face Source Memory Error</i> , 40 MEMORY & COGNITION 1200 (2012)	14
Daniel A. Krauss & Bruce D. Sales, <i>The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert Testimony on Juror Decision Making in Capital Sentencing</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 267 (2001).....	24
Justin D. Levinson et al., <i>Guilty by Implicit Racial Bias: The Guilty/Not Guilty Implicit Association Test</i> , 8 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 187 (2010).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Justin Levinson & Danielle Young, <i>Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence</i> , 112 W. VA. L. REV. 307 (2010)	17
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573.....	25
Stanley Milgram, <i>Behavioral Study of Obedience</i> , 67 J. ABNORMAL & SOC. PSYCHOL. 371 (1963).....	21, 22
Tara L. Mitchell et al., <i>Racial Bias in Mock Juror Decision-Making: A Meta-Analytic Review of Defendant Treatment</i> , 29 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 621 (2005).....	17
Khalil Gibran Muhammad, <i>THE CONDEMNATION OF BLACKNESS: RACE, CRIME, AND THE MAKING OF MODERN URBAN AMERICA</i> (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Brian A. Nosek et al., <i>Pervasiveness and Correlates of Implicit Attitudes and Stereotypes</i> , 18 EUR. REV. SOC. PSYCHOL. 1 (2007).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Charles L. Sheridan & Richard G. King, Jr., <i>Obedience to Authority with an Authentic Victim</i> , 80 Annual Convention, APA 165 (1972).....	21
Janet A. Snizek & Timothy Buckley, <i>Cueing and Cognitive Conflict in Judge-Advisor Decision Making</i> , 62 ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAV. & HUM. DECISION PROCESSES 159 (1995).....	23
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, NUDGE: IMPROVING DECISIONS ABOUT HEALTH, WEALTH AND HAPPINESS (2009).....	18
UNDERSTANDING PREJUDICE AND DISCRIMINATION (S. Plous, ed., 2003)	19, 20
